MRM:CAO

Decision No. 22710

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of the application of SNOW MOUNTAIN WATER AND POWER COM-PANY, a corporation, and PACIFIC CAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation, for an order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California, approving an agreement (Exhibit "A" hereof) entered into by and between said Snow Mountain Water and Power Company and the POTTER VALLEY IRRIGATION DIS-TRICT under date of June 18, 1930. ORIGINAL

Application No. 16728.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## <u>ORDER</u>

The Snow Mountain Water and Power Company, a corporation, and Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, having filed application with the Railroad Commission requesting approval of that certain agreement, under date of June 18, 1930, entered into by and between said Snow Mountain Mater and Power Company and the Potter Valley Irrigation District, an irrigation district duly created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, said agreement providing, emong other things, for the sale and delivery to said district of certain quantities of water for irrigation purposes to be made available by said Snow Mountain Water and Power Company from the tail race of its power plant, and setting out therein the rates to be charged for the waters to be delivered thereunder, and it appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, now therefore,

-1-

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the agreement entered into by and between Snow Mountain Water and Power Company, a corporation, and Potter Valley Irrigation District, dated June 18, 1930, a copy of which is attached to the application herein and marked Exhibit "A," be and it is hereby approved as of the date of this order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Snow Mountain Water and Power Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to consumate said above mentioned agreement of June 18, 1930, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out therein.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Snow Mountain Water and Power Company, a corporation, or Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, file or cause to be filed with this Commission within ten (10) days from the date of this order three certified copies of said agreement of June 18, 1930.

For all other purposes, the effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>3.5 Th</u> day

• المرسط •

-2-